

2010

Accused's Right to Document Translation...

John K. Sawyer

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos



Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [International Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Sawyer, John K., "Accused's Right to Document Translation..." (2010). *War Crimes Memoranda*. 60.
https://scholarlycommons.law.case.edu/war_crimes_memos/60

This Memo is brought to you for free and open access by the War Crimes at Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in War Crimes Memoranda by an authorized administrator of Case Western Reserve University School of Law Scholarly Commons.



CASE WESTERN RESERVE
UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

MEMORANDUM FOR THE OFFICE OF THE CO-PROSECUTORS
EXTRAORDINARY CHAMBERS IN THE COURTS OF CAMBODIA

ISSUE: ACCUSED'S RIGHT TO DOCUMENT TRANSLATION

SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSING WHAT THE RIGHTS ARE OF THE ACCUSED TO THE TRANSLATION OF DOCUMENTS (IN HIS OR HER OWN LANGUAGE AND/OR IN THE LANGUAGE OF HIS OR HER COUNSEL) AND THE CONCOMITANT OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES. ALSO, THE ISSUES WERE EXAMINED WITH REFERENCE TO THE 20 FEBRUARY 2009 PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER DECISION IN KHIEU SAMPHAN'S APPEAL.

Prepared by John K. Sawyer
J.D. Candidate, May 2012
Fall Semester, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 7

 A. Scope..... 7

 B. Summary of Conclusions..... 7

 i. The practice of the ECCC, in regards to translation rights, comports with current international human rights norms..... 7

 ii. The accused is not entitled to translation of every court document. However, some documents, such as indictments, orders, and decisions, are required to be translated..... 7

 iii. All parties before the court have an obligation to “progressively manage” translation requests. To aid management, the court is obligated to ensure all parties have adequate access to a translator..... 8

 iv. Generally, the practices of the ECC are in keeping with other tribunal practices. While some variations between other tribunals are apparent, these variations are not determinative of incompatibilities..... 8

 v. The current ECCC practices, in regard to the right of the accused to translation of documents, function to ensure a fair and timely trial. Thus, ECCC practices are in line with the statutory and procedural framework of its mandate..... 8

II. Factual Background..... 9

 A. Khieu Samphan..... 9

 B. Order on translation rights and obligations of the parties 9

 C. Defense appeal against the translation order 11

 D. Co-Prosecutors’ response to the Defense appeal..... 15

 E. Pre-Trial Chamber Decision on Khieu Samphan’s appeal..... 17

III. Translation rights and procedures under international tribunals..... 19

 A. International Criminal Court..... 19

1. Translation rights as defined by the Rome Statute and Rules of Procedure and Evidence	19
2. Rights and procedures as interpreted in ICC case law.....	21
B. International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia.....	25
1. Translation rights and procedures as defined by the Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia and Rules of Procedure and Evidence.....	25
2. Rules and Procedures as interpreted in ICTY case law.....	27
C. Translation provisions of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda.....	31
1. The Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda.....	31
2. The ICTR Rules of Procedure and Evidence	31
D. Translation provisions of the Special Court for Sierra Leone.....	33
1. Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone.....	33
2. Rules of Procedure and Evidence	33
IV. Translation rights under human rights instruments and courts.....	34
A. International human rights instruments.....	34
B. Translation rights as interpreted in human rights courts.....	36
V. Translation rights and procedures under the ECCC.....	38
A. Law on the Establishment of the Extraordinary Chambers.....	38
B. ECCC Internal Rules.....	39
C. ECCC Practice Direction.....	39
VI. Conclusion.....	40

Table of Authorities

Statutes, Rules, and Covenants

1. European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, ETS 5; 213 UNTS 221.
2. Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, Internal Rules, Feb. 1, 2008, *available at* http://www.eccc.gov.kh/english/internal_rules.aspx .
3. Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia, Practice Direction- Filing of Documents before the ECCC, Jun. 5, 2009, ECCC/2007/1/Rev.4.
4. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, U.N.T.S. 171.
5. ICTR Rules of Procedure and Evidence, Jun. 29, 1995, U.N. Doc. ITR/3/REV.1.
6. International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991, Rules of Procedure and Evidence, IT/32/Rev. 44 (as amended Dec. 10, 2009).
7. Law on the Establishment of Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia for the Prosecution of Crimes Committed During the Period of Democratic Kampuchea, Oct. 27, 2004, NS/RKM/1004/006.
8. Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, Jul. 17, 1998, U.N. Doc A/CONF.183/9.
9. Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Criminal Court, Sep. 10, 2002, ICC-ASP/1/3.
10. Special Court for Sierra Leone, Rules of Procedure and Evidence, as amended Mar. 7, 2003, *available at* <http://www.sc-sl.org/DOCUMENTS/tabid/176/Default.aspx> .
11. Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, Nov. 8, 1994, U.N. Doc S/RES/955.
12. Statute of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991, May 25, 1993, U.N. Doc/S/Res/827.
13. Statute of the Special Court for Sierra Leone, Jan. 16, 2002, *available at* <http://www.sc-sl.org/DOCUMENTS/tabid/176/Default.aspx> .

14. Universal Declarations of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 2948, U.N. Doc A/810.

Cases

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia

15. Prosecutor v. Samphan, Case File No. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/OCIJ, Co-Prosecutors' Response to Khieu Samphan's Appeal on Translation Rights and Obligations of the Parties (Aug. 28, 2008).
16. Prosecutor v. Samphan, Case File No. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/OCIJ, Decision on Khieu Samphan's Appeal Against the Order on Translation and Rights and Obligations of the Parties (Feb. 20, 2009).
17. Prosecutor v. Samphan, Case File No. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/OCIJ, Defense Appeal Against the Decision to Deny the Request for Translation of Khieu Samphan's Case File (Aug. 14, 2008).
18. Prosecutor v. Samphan, Case File No. 002/19-09-2007-ECCC/OCIJ, Order on Translation Rights and Obligations of the Parties (Jun. 23, 2008).

International Criminal Court

19. Prosecutor v. Dyilo, Case No. ICC-01/04-01/06, Decision on the Requests of the Defense of 3 and 4 July 2006 (Aug. 4, 2006).
20. Prosecutor v. Katanga, Case No. ICC-01/04-01/07, Decision on the Defense for Matheiu Ngudjolo Chui's Request Concerning Translation of Documents (May 15 2008).
21. Prosecutor v. Kony, Case No. ICC-02/04-01/05, Decision on "Requete de la defense en extension de delai afin de repondre aux 'observataions de la defense sur les demandes de participation a la procedure a/0010/06, a/0064/06 a a/0070/06, a/0070/06, a 0081/06 a a0/0104/06 et a/0111/06 a a/0127/06" (Feb. 23, 2007).

International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia

22. Prosecutor v. Naletilic, Case No. IT-98-34-A, Decision on Defence's Motion Concerning Translation of All Documents (Oct. 18, 2001).
23. Prosecutor v. Prlic, IT-04-74-PT, Order for the Translation of Documents (Jan. 17, 2006).

24. Prosecutor v. Seselj, IT-03-67-PT, Order on Translation of Documents (Mar. 6, 2003).

UN Human Rights Committee

25. Harward v. Norway, Communication No. 451/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/451/1991, Human Rights Committee (Aug. 16, 2004).

European Court of Human Rights

26. Kamasinski v. Austria, Application No. 9783/82, Eur. Ct. H.R. (Dec. 19, 1989).

Law Reviews and Memorandum

27. Kavitha Giridhar, Memorandum, International War Crimes Research Portal (2009) available at http://law.case.edu/war-crimes-research-portal/by_year.asp?year=2009 .
28. Joshua Karton, *Lost in Translation: International Criminal Tribunals and the Legal Implications of Interpreted Testimony*, 41 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 1 (2008).
29. Wolfgang Schomburg, *The Role of International Criminal Tribunals in Promoting Respect for Fair Trial Rights*, 8 NW. U.J. INT'L HUM. RTS. 1 (2009).

Books

30. KAI AMBOS & MOHAMED OTHMAN, NEW APPROACHES IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE: KOSOVO, EAST TIMOR, SIERRA LEONE AND CAMBODIA 186 (2003).
